Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 004**

## RESOLUTION GIVING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HONORABLE REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOAs) WITH ALL THE 22 BARANGAYS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA REPRESENTED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE PUNONG BARANGAYS FOR THE ACCEPTANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECTS EXTENDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY TO THE BARANGAYS

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is an omnibus authority given to the Municipal Mayor to enter and sign into the Memorandum of Agreement (MOAs) with all the Punong Barangays of this Municipality for the acceptance and implementation of financial assistance released by the Municipality to the barangays;

WHEREAS, all 22 barangays received and shall receive financial assistance from this Municipality which require Memorandum of Agreements for their implementation;

WHEREAS, R.A. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the Municipal Mayor shall represent the Municipality and sign in its behalf in contracts, obligations and other documents upon authorization of the Sangguniang Bayan, hence this Resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION GIVING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HONORABLE REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOAs) WITH ALL THE 22 BARANGAYS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA REPRESENTED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE PUNONG BARANGAYS FOR THE ACCEPTANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECTS EXTENDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY TO THE BARANGAYS.

ADOPTED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Felipe E. Allaga.

## APPROVED.

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO** Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-004/mayorsoffice-RPG